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RURAL WATER AND SANITATION PRCJECT
11TH QUARTERLY REPORT

October~November-December, 1983

) Summarx

1. During October Mr. Ruben Hubbard, USAID, completed a
management audit of the Project.

2. Two studies recommended by the second Project evalu-
ation team have been approved by USAID and GOL. These
are the K.A.P. and Impact evaluation studies. Final
arrangements for implementation are in process.

3. The third quarterly meeting of VWS administrative
staff and construction personnel was held at the
Victoria Hotel on October 21.

4. GOL has approved M536,000 to fund a special drought
relief project involving contract drilling of 200-
250 bore holes. The Project will provide USAID pur-
chased hand pumps.

5. CIDA is sponsoring a contract drilling project in
Mohale's Hoek eventually involving up to 100 bore
holes. USAID purchased hand pumps will be installed.

6. During this quarter 25-USAID sponsored projects were
completed serving 13,770 people (see Section IV for
a summary of construction activities for 1983).

7. Pipes and fittings purchased under PIO/C 632-0088-4-
10175 started arriving in Mohale's Hoek as of December
19.

8. 141 Moyno hand pumps purchascd under PIO/C 632-0088-
5-30042 were delivered to VWS Mafeteng stores in
December.

9. A new DVS volunteer engineer has been appointed district

engineer in Mafeteng to replace an IVS volunteer due to
depart Lesotho in March, 1984.

10. The second two-vear project work plan was submitted
to USAID for approval.

II. Problems and Concerns

At the request of Ministry H.Q., VWS has submitted a list
of 22-employees qualifying for establishment and/or
promotion. The original request to GOI, dates from 1982
and was associated with the Project funded System Mainte-
nanee Sunnart Dreoaram, basitions woere approved by Cabinet
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Personnel and then frozen. We have hopes that these
people, mostly involved in construction and maintenance, g~
can now be brought into establishment as permanent govern=-
ment employees and/or promoted to the higher grades they

Tare qualified to hold as a result of successfully comple-

ting VWS training programs.

III. Conclusions and Recommendations

P . ?
None this quarter. . /1/,, H\_u:} A racera sl o

IV. Construction

1.

Tables C-1 through C-4 summarize construction activi-
ties for December and for calendar 1983. Final pro-
duction figqures considerably exceed predictions made

early in the year.



SUMMARY OF VWS CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES

NATIONWIDE

Projects completed
Population Served

Major Repairs Completed
Projects Under Construction

USAID PROJECT ACTIVITY
(included above)

Projects Completed
Population Served

Major Repairs

Projects Under Construction

BOREHOLE DRILLING ACTIVITIES

Total Meters

Usable Meters Drilled
Drilling Efficiency
(by meters drilled)
Usable Boreholes

B/H Redeveloped

B/H Yield Tests

Hand Pumps Installed

%7

TABLE C - 1

T e e 8 v A e e S e o Sme e

Previous Total For
Total December 1983
.77 11 88
35,694 8,450 44,145
6 o] 7
52 49 -
51 7 58
25,130 5,250 30,380
0 0 0
35 28 -
6,345 631 6,976
4,409 248 4,657
69.5% 39.3% 66.8%
92 5 a7
12 0 12
14 1 15
119 13 132

USAID LIFE OF PROJECT CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY

Projects Completed
Population Served
Hand Pumps Installed

71
37,680
174



SUMMARY OF USAID DONOR PROJECTS UNDER CONSTRUCTION

TABLE C - 2

(USAID-Financed in Part or in Whole)

G = Gravity; H/P = Hand Pump; PP =
E = Expansion; WM = Windmill, Hr Hydroram, SP = Spring Protection

Name

BUTHA BUTHE

BEREA

Ha Ntsekhe (G)

Ha 'Matholoana (R.E.PP)
Ramatsue (G)

Bela Bela (SP-R) PH.L
Ha Mokhati (H/P)

Ha Thafeng (SP)

MASERU
'‘Mantsebo (G)
Sepeke (H/P)
Pomela (H/P)

Ha Masilo (G)

MAFETENG
Ramathalea (&)
Matsaba (PP)
Maliepetsane (G)
Tsakholo Clinic (PP)
Tsakholo (C) (G)
Motsekuoa (R,PP)
Tsangoane (G)
Mahosi (G)

Ha Mphobe (1/P)
tia Rabelens (PP)
lia Ralintsi (H/Pj

MOHALE'S HOELEK
Mpharane (PP)

Ha Pii (H/P)

Ha Makoili (H/P)
Noka Ntso (G)
Sckhutlong (G)
nggregate of

14 villages (H/P)

QUTHING

QACHA'S NEF.

ANABA TSEKA

Hlnahloceng (G)

Code

B - 29

B - 4

B - 81

B - 21

B - 25

B -
MAS- 24
MAS- 69
MAS
MAS~182
MAF~ 65/1
MAF- 93
MAF- 23
MAF-~ 97/3
MAF- C7/3
MAF- 22
MAF- 73/2
MAF- 93/2
MAF-127
MAF-12¢€
Mar-123
MH - 42
MH - 4
MH - 83
MH - 40
MH - 33/¢2

e - 33

Power Pump; R = Rehabilitation

Population Donor
850 USAID
1,500 USAID
400 USAID
6co USAID
500 USAID
350 USAID
1,700 USAID
500 USAID/CIDA/RCM
230 USAID/CIDA/RCM
500 USAID
300 USAID
400 USAID
250 USAID
- USAID
- USAID
? USAID
460 USAID
120 USAID
950 USAID
00O SKID
1,&50 USAID
1,300 USAID
700 USAID
300 USAID/CIDA
300 USAID
e 50 USAID
2,800 USAID/CIDA
35¢ USAID

Percent Complete

December 83.: 2% [
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Name

Matsatsaneng
Koali

Seiso

Ntlhakeng
Lebeta
Manganeng
Lifelekoaneng II
Basieng
Matebeng

Mokhosi
Bokoro Khikhune

Ha Ntlama I

Lerata
Mopenyeki
Hata Butle
Rammoko
Mokanametsong

(G)

Code

BB -~
B -
MAF«
MAF-~
MAF~
MAF-~
MAF -
Q

ON -
MH -
BR -

MAS-
MAS-
MAS-
MAF-
Q -

69
134
143
125/2
125/3
S/2
1/1

- 4

27

33
4/8

47

23/2

23/3

23/4
172
4

-

TABLE C -~ 3 (Continued)

Pop. Donor
350 USAID
1300  USAID
1,000 USAID
200 USAID
300 USAID
150 USAID

200  USAID
1,000 USAID

550 USAID/DANIDA

300 USAID
1,600 USAID
600 USAID
200  USAID
600  USAID
300 USAID
850 USAID
1,100 USAID

Date

Nov.
Nov.
Nov.
Nov.
Nov.
Nov .
Nov.
Nov.
Nov .
Nov.
Dec.
Dec.

Dec.
Dec.
Dec.
Dec.
Dec.

83
83
83
83
83
83
83
83
83
83
83
83

83
83
83
83
83

Remarks

12 H/P
1 H/P
4 H/P

3 H/P
2 H/P
4 H/P
8 H/P



N

TABLE C - 4

Village Water Supply
Rural Population Served

End 1982 End 1983 Total
Completed Systems 470 88 564
Rural Population Served 185,710 44,145 229,855
% Rural Population served 16.2% 3.8% 20.0%

Total Population Served by District At End of 198

3

pistrict Number of Total Total Rural %
projects population population
served

Butha-Buthe 49 23,080 76,400 30.1
Leribe 66 41,730 201,800 20.7
Berea 67 27,210 140,900 19.3
Maseru 76 32,790 202,600 16.2
Mafeteng 87 38,520 153,800 25.0
Mohale's Hoek 41 14,960 137,700 10.9
Quthing 41 15,315 89,000 17.2
Qacha's Nek 49 13,500 37,400 36.1
Thaba Tseka 32 10,000 37,000 27.0
Mokhotlong 56 12,750 75,400 16.9

Total 564 229,855 1,152,000 20.0

Population Served by District in 1983

Village Population Average
District Completed Served Village Sizc
Butha-iithy € 3,810 e
Leribe 5 5,430 1,036
Berea 9 3,120 347
Maseru 12 4,890 108
Mafeteng 33 15,520 470
Mohale's Hocek 6 4,060 677
Quthing 5 4,815 963
Qarha's Nok 2 600 300
Thaba Tsecka 5 1,550 Jlo
Mokhotlong 3 350 117

Total 88 44,145
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TABLE M-1

Summary of Maintenance and Repair
Activities for the Quarter

Vehicles: 188
Drill Rigs: 07
Windmills: 36
Diesel Engines: 18
Water Systems: 122

Vehicle Maintenance

The workload in the Maseru workshop has increased
substantially. A new mechanic has been hired and,
starting in January, one of the field mechanics will be
utilized part time in the workshop. Some work will be
transferred to the two Regional workshops if practical.

The majority of services and/or repairs are com~
pleted on a same day basis. All jobs are scheduled
into the shop using a job card system. Some delays
were experienced in having vehicle repaired promptly
due to lack of order books in the first half of the
quarter. Other delays are attributable to waiting for

spare parts.

The spare parts inventory is slowly building as
experience is gained in the types of "common" spares
required. The VWS fleet now contained International
Harvester, Mercedes, Leyland and Toyota hzavy duty
trucks, Landrover, Toyota and Datsun light duty trucks.

An agrecment has been reached with one of the parts
suppliers where by the supplier will furnish spare parts
on the strength of a requisition. At the end of each
weck a confirmation order is written to cover the parts
collected during the week. Control and monitoring is
maintained by the maintenance engincer to guard against
abuse.

Transport:
Therc were three vehicle accidents recorded during
the quarter. Two were minor and one resulted in the

probable total loss of a Project provided pick-up. Dis-
ciplinary action has been recommended where appropriate.

An 8-ton Mercedes truck purchased with GOl funds
has been reccived and assigned to the Northern Region in
Maputsoe.
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Since the new work plan has not yet been approved
by USAID, details of the revised budget will not be
discussed. We do suggest, however, that Project
funding will be sufficient to meet the goals and
objectives established in the Project Paper.

Tables F-1 through F-4 give a clear statement of the
financial position of the Project through December,
1983. Please note that the Life-of-Project budget
figures shown in Table F-1 and F-3 are our recommend-
ations from the new two year work plan which is

still under consideration by USAID.



TABLE F-1
USAIl: PROJECT 632-0088

RURAL WATER AND SANITATION PROJECT

Item

Technical Assistance

Training

i. Particirant (Overscas)
2, 3, 4. In-Country
da. Water Minder Touol Kits

S. Public Health

Commodities

1. Drilling Equipment
2. Hand Pumps

3. Repair Parts, Syst. Maint.
4. Vehicles
5. Tools and Power Equip:ent

6. Water Tust Equipment

7. Pipes and Fittings arnd HMatorials

*Revised Janu.ry 1, [ sn.

Life Of Project Expenditure Report
Quarter Ending DNec EMBER, 1983

L.O.P.*
31,459.0
193.0
100.0
60.0
114.0

5,564.0
303.9
1L,094.6
124.0
163.2
106.8
12.3
3,549.2

(in O00's U.S. Dollars)

Quarter

Comini tted

517.5
25.4
(42.3)

4.7

(.2)

529.9

Expeided

389.2
24.8
1

5
.9

ES I © B SN

527.5

Commitcea

2,784.8
141.6
79.7
25.9

O
32.0

2,358.8
151.6

289.1
48.6
368.2
76.6

-4
1,424.3

C.
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Construction

Item

(FAR)

Other Costs

1. Vehicle Spare Parts
2. System Maint. Progra:u
3. Temporary Wage Labor
a. Masons
b. Lccal Hire
Miscellaneous

GEALD TUTAL

TABLE ¥-1 (Continued)

L.0.P.
Budget

S594.4
1,530.0

189.0
383.3

825.0
133.0

32.7

12,142.1

l:'lhl

Committog

@)

5.7

'S

5.8
15.4

24.5

rrer

Exn-onded

©36.2

43.4

3.5
15.4

24.5

To Date

Commi tted Exp. Ca:
9¢cz.9 92i.9
320.1 385,
85.2 73.2
139.9 132.5
146.5 144,.5
18.5 1.4.5
32.7 2:..8
6,700.9 5,235.0
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